

No. 02-102

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN GEDDES LAWRENCE AND TYRONE GARNER,
Petitioners,

v.

TEXAS,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the Texas Court of Appeals
Fourteenth District**

Brief of *Amici Curiae* Constitutional Law Professors
Bruce A. Ackerman, Jack M. Balkin, Derrick A. Bell, Jr.,
Paul Brest, Evan Caminker, Erwin Chemerinsky, David D.
Cole, David B. Cruz, Thomas C. Grey, Pamela S. Karlan,
Kenneth L. Karst, Andrew Koppelman, Sanford Levinson,
Frank Michelman, William B. Rubenstein, Steven H. Shiffrin,
Geoffrey R. Stone, and Kenji Yoshino in Support of
Petitioners

WILLIAM B. RUBENSTEIN
405 Hilgard Avenue
Los Angeles, California 90095
(310) 206-7145

PAMELA S. KARLAN
counsel of record
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, California 94305
(650) 725-4851

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of Amici Curiae	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	
I. Because of the Important Individual Interests Involved, This Case Calls For a Less Deferential Form of Rationality Review	5
A. This Court Has Been More Likely to Find Equal Protection Violations When Significant Liberty Interests Are Involved, Even When Those Interests Are Not Independently Considered to Be Fundamental	7
B. Statutes That Criminalize Private, Consensual Homosexual Activity Interfere With Significant Liberty Interests	10
1. Section 21.06 Interferes with the Intimate Relationships of Lesbians, Gay Men, and Bisexuals	11
2. Section 21.06 Undermines the Parental Relationships of Lesbians, Gay Men, and Bisexuals	13
3. Section 21.06 Restricts Employment Opportunities For Lesbians, Gay Men, and Bisexuals	14
4. Section 21.06 Threatens the Sanctity of the Homes of Lesbians, Gay Men, and Bisexuals ..	16

- II. Section 21.06 Is Not Rationally Related to a Legitimate Government Interest 17
 - A. Section 21.06 Does Not Serve a Legitimate Government Purpose 18
 - B. Even If This Court Were To Find the Presence of a Legitimate State Interest in this Case, Section 21.06 Still Would Not Be Rationally Related to Achieving That Purpose 21
 - 1. Nonenforcement of Statutes Like Section 21.06 Transforms Them Into Expressions of Constitutionally Impermissible Animus 22
 - 2. Vigorous Enforcement of Laws Like Section 21.06 Would Involve Constitutionally Repugnant Methods 24
- Conclusion 27
- Appendix A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	5
<i>Anderson v. Martin</i> , 375 U.S. 399 (1964)	6
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001)	24, 25
<i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 560 (1991)	19
<i>Baker v. Wade</i> , 553 F. Supp. 1121 (N.D. Tex. 1982), <i>rev'd</i> , 769 F.2d 289 (5 th Cir. 1985) (en banc), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 478 U.S. 1022 (1986)	4, 22
<i>Baker v. Wade</i> , 769 F.2d 289 (5 th Cir. 1985) (en banc), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 478 U.S. 1022 (1986)	23
<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983)	8
<i>Blackburn v. Snow</i> , 771 F.2d 556 (1 st Cir. 1985)	26
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986)	2, 10, 11
<i>Braschi v. Stahl Assoc. Co.</i> , 543 N.E.2d 49 (N.Y. 1989)	12
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	3, 8
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	3, 4, 9, 17, 18, 24
<i>City of Dallas v. England</i> , 846 S.W.2d (Tex. Ct. App. 1993)	15
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> ,	

475 U.S. 41 (1986)	19
<i>Connecticut v. Doehr</i> , 501 U.S. 1 (1991)	3
<i>Cruzan v. Director, Missouri Dept. of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990)	12
<i>Department of Agriculture v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973)	4, 18
<i>Department of Housing and Urban Development</i> <i>v. Rucker</i> , 122 S.Ct. 1230 (2002)	22
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972)	7
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972)	12
<i>Ex parte D.W.W.</i> , 717 So.2d 793 (Ala. 1998)	14
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	17, 25, 26
<i>Head v. Newton</i> , 596 S.W.2d 209 (Tex. Ct. Civ. App. 1980)	24, 25
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	12
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985)	21
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	16, 26
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	12
<i>Lassiter v. Department of Social Services</i> , 452 U.S. 18 (1981)	8
<i>Lawrence v. State</i> , 41 S.W.3d 349 (Tex. Ct. App. 2001)	19
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996)	5, 8, 9, 13

<i>Mary Beth G. v. City of Chicago</i> , 723 F.2d 1263 (7 th Cir. 1983)	26
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	3
<i>Mayer v. City of Chicago</i> , 404 U.S. 189 (1971)	8
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	15
<i>Michael M. v. Superior Court of Sonoma County</i> , 450 U.S. 464 (1981)	19
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978)	16
<i>Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982)	6
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	13
<i>National Coalition for Gay and Lesbian Equality</i> <i>v. Minister of Justice</i> , 1998 S.A.L.R. (S. Afr. Const. Ct. Oct. 9, 1998)	17
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992)	10
<i>O'Connor v. Donaldson</i> , 422 U.S. 563 (1975)	4, 18
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984)	20
<i>Paris Adult Theatre I v. Slaton</i> , 413 U.S. 49 (1973)	12, 16
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980)	16
<i>Plumley v. Landmark Chevrolet</i> , 122 F.3d 308 (5 th Cir. 1997)	23, 25
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	3, 7, 8

<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961)	23, 24
<i>Police Department of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	3
<i>Powell v. State</i> , 510 S.E.2d 18 (Ga. 1998)	11
<i>Railway Express Agency, Inc. v. New York</i> , 336 U.S. 106 (1949)	11, 12
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971)	6
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962)	21
<i>Roe v. Roe</i> , 324 S.E.2d 691 (Va. 1985)	14
<i>Rodriques v. Furtado</i> , 950 F.2d 805 (1 st Cir. 1991)	26
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	3, <i>passim</i>
<i>Salinas v. Breier</i> , 695 F.2d 1073 (7 th Cir. 1982), <i>cert. denied</i> , 464 U.S. 835 (1983)	26
<i>San Antonio Independent School District v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	7
<i>Shahar v. Bowers</i> , 114 F.3d 1097 (11 th Cir. 1997) (en banc)	15
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969)	16, 20
<i>State v. Morales</i> , 869 S.W.2d 941 (Tex. 1994)	22
<i>Swain v. Spinney</i> , 117 F.3d 1 (1 st Cir. 1997)	26
<i>Thomas v. Bynum</i> , 2002 WL 31829509 (Tex. Ct. App. 4 th Dist., Dec. 18, 2002)	24

<i>Tucker v. Tucker</i> , 910 P.2d 1209 (Utah 1996)	14
<i>United States v. Husband</i> , 2002 U.S. App. LEXIS 22851 (7 th Cir., Nov. 4, 2002)	26
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	5
<i>Winston v. Lee</i> , 470 U.S. 753 (1985)	26, 27

STATUTES

Ala. Code 1975, § 13A-6-65(a)(3)	14
Ala. Code 1975, § 13A-6-60(2)	14
Colo. Const. Art. II, § 30b (“Amendment 2”)	9
Tex. Educ. Code § 22.084	16
Tex. Occupational Code, § 164.051(a)(2)(B)	16
Tex. Occupational Code, § 301.409(a)(1)(B)	16
Tex. Penal Code § 12.23	24
Tex. Penal Code § 21.01(1)	11
Tex. Penal Code § 21.06	1, <i>passim</i>
Tex. Penal Code § 21.07(a)(2)	20
Tex. Penal Code § 21.11	20
Tex. Penal Code § 22.011(a)(1)	20
Tex. Penal Code § 22.011(a)(2)	20

Tex. Penal Code, art. 524 (adopted 1943) 11

OTHER MATERIALS

Developments in the Law – Sexual Orientation and the
Law, 102 Harv. L. Rev. 1508 (1989) 13

Robert C. Farrell, Successful Rational Basis Claims in
the Supreme Court from the 1971 Term Through
Romer v. Evans, 32 Ind. L. Rev. 357 (1999) 6

Suzanne B. Goldberg, Equality Without Tiers, 57 U. Miami
L. Rev. ____ (2003) 6

Malcolm M. Feeley, The Process Is the Punishment (1979) 25

Diana Hassel, The Use of Criminal Sodomy Laws in
Civil Litigation, 79 Tex. L. Rev. 813 (2001) 15

Nan D. Hunter, Life After *Hardwick*, 27 Harv.
C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 531 (1992) 11

Christopher Leslie, Creating Criminals: The Injuries
Inflicted by “Unenforced” Sodomy Laws,
35 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 103 (2000) 15

Model Penal Code §213.2 Comment 2 (1962,
Comments Revised 1980) 25, 27

William B. Rubenstein, Cases and Materials on Sexual
Orientation and The Law (2d ed. 1997) 13
